
1 

 

Ordinance appropriating $1,233,166.00 in the Health Grant Fund for an 
increase in the Women, Infants, and Children’s Nutrition Program 
(WIC) grant from the Texas Department of State Health Services 
(DSHS) to provide funding for the WIC program for the period of 
October 1, 2024, through September 30, 2025. 
 
Whereas, the City Manager or designee (Director of the CCNCPHD) is authorized 

to execute amendments to the grant contract which extend the contract period or increase 
or decrease the grant amount; and 

 
Whereas, the Texas Health and Human Services Commission has awarded 

$1,233,166.00 for contract HHS #HHS000802100001 for personnel costs, supplies, and 
other expenses for the Women, Infants, and Children’s (WIC) Program. 

 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, 
TEXAS, THAT: 
 
SECTION 1. Funds in the amount of $1,233,166.00 are appropriated from the grant to 
the Health Grants Fund No. 1066 for personnel costs, supplies, and other expenses for 
the WIC Program. 
 
SECTION 2. A copy of the executed health grant contract and amendments shall be filed 
in the office of the City Secretary. 
 
 
 
 
Introduced and voted on the _____ day of ________________, 2024.  

PASSED and APPROVED on the _____ day of ________________, 2024. 

       ATTEST: 

             
Paulette Guajardo, Mayor     Rebecca Huerta, City Secretary 
 
 


